505201504 11/21/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5248272

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SANJA DOGRAMADZI	11/16/2017
SIMON GOLDSWORTHY	10/30/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	me: UNIVERSITY OF THE WEST OF ENGLAND, BRISTOL	
Street Address: FRENCHAY CAMPUS, COLDHARBOUR LANE		
City: BRISTOL		
State/Country: GREAT BRITAIN		
Postal Code:	BS16 1QY	
Name:	TAUNTON AND SOMERSET NHS TRUST	
Name: Street Address:	TAUNTON AND SOMERSET NHS TRUST MUSGROVE PARK HOSPITAL, TAUNTON	
Street Address:	MUSGROVE PARK HOSPITAL, TAUNTON	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16303634

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: IPServicesNYC@troutman.com,

aziza.khikmatova@troutmansanders.com

Correspondent Name: TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

Address Line 1: 875 3RD AVE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	254257.000003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AZIZA KHIKMATOVA
SIGNATURE:	/Aziza Khikmatova/
DATE SIGNED:	11/21/2018

PATENT 505201504 REEL: 047562 FRAME: 0271

Total Attachments: 4 source=Signed_IP_Assignment#page1.tif

source=Signed_IP_Assignment#page2.tif

 $source = Signed_IP_Assignment\#page 3.tif$

source=Signed_IP_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 047562 FRAME: 0272

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION & PATENT RIGHTS

Parties

- DOGRAMADZI, SANIA c/o University of the West of England, Bristol, Frenchay Campus, Coldharbour Lane, Bristol, Bristol, BS16 1QY, United Kingdom ("SD");
- (2) GOLDSWORTHY, SIMON c/o Taunton and Somerset NHS Trust, Musgrove Park Hospital, Taunton, Somerset, TA1 SDA, United Kingdom; ("SG");

each an "Inventor" or together the "Inventors" as the context may indicate; and

- (3) UNIVERSITY OF THE WEST OF ENGLAND, BRISTOL whose principle address is Frenchay Campus, Coldharbour Lane, Bristol, Bristol, BS16-1CY, United Kingdom ("UWE"):
- (4) TAUNTON AND SOMERSET NHS TRUST whose principle address is Musgrove Park Hospital. Taunton, Somerset, TA1 5DA, United Kingdom ("TS NHS Trust")

each an "Employer" or together the "Employers" as the context may indicate; and

Agreed terms

1. Definitions

The definitions in this clause apply in this Assignment.

"Completion Application" means the completion patent application, short particulars of which are set out in Part 2 of the Schedule.

"Invention" means the invention entitled DEVICE FOR PATIENT MONITORING, being the subject matter of the Priority Application.

"Patent Applications" means the Priority Application, the Completion Application and any future applications linked by one or more priorities to the Priority Application or the Completion Application and all matter contained in such applications and any and all:

- (a) national and regional phase applications of all such applications; and
- (b) divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of all such applications; and
- (c) patents that may be granted pursuant to any of the aforesaid applications for their full period, including any re-issues, re-examinations, renewals, extensions and Supplementary Protection Certificates.

"Priority Application" means the priority patent application, short particulars of which are set out in Part 1 of the Schedule.

2. Assignment

in consideration of the sum of £1 (sufficiency and receipt of which the inventors expressly acknowledge), SD and SG hereby assign absolutely to UWE and TS NHS Trust respectively all

<u>.</u>

PATENT REEL: 047562 FRAME: 0273 their right, title and interest in all countries, regions and territories of the world in, to and arising from the invention and, with effect from immediately prior to the filing of each, the Patent Applications, to the intent that the Patent Applications proceed in the joint names of the Employers and that any patent or patents granted pursuant to the Patent Applications shall be granted in the names of and shall vest in each of the Employers jointly, including (but not limited to):

- (a) in respect of the Invention and any invention that shall be disclosed in, and all matter that shall be contained in, any of the Patent Applications, the right to file applications, claim priority from such applications, and prosecute and obtain grant of patent or other intellectual property protection in respect of any country, region or territory in the world;
- (b) In respect of each and any Patent Application:
 - the right to claim priority from and to presecute and obtain grant of patents; and
 - the right to file divisional applications based on the Patent Applications and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent on each and any such divisional application;
- (c) the right to extend to, or register in or in respect of any country, region or territory in the world, each and any of the Patent Applications and to extend to or register in, or in respect of, any country, region or territory in the world any patent or other intellectual property protection granted on any of such applications;
- (d) the absolute entitlement to any patents granted pursuant to any Patent Application; and
- (e) the right to bring, make, oppose or defend claims or actions, appeal proceedings and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of the Inventions and the Patent Applications, whether occurring before on or after the date of this Assignment.

3. Further assurance

Each inventor shall, at each respective Employer's cost, perform all further acts and things, and execute all further documents, required by law or which the Employers require to vest in the Employers the full benefit of the right, title and interest assigned to Employers under this Assignment, including (but not limited to):

- (a) documents required to be signed by or on behalf of the Inventors or the Employers in the course of any applications which relate to the Invention or to any inventions that shall be disclosed in any of the Patent Applications;
- (b) registration of the Employers as co-applicant for, or co-proprietor of, the Patent Applications; and
- (c) assisting the Employers in obtaining, defending and enforcing any of the Patent Applications, and assisting with any other proceedings which may be brought by or against the Employers by any third party or in the resolution of any question

 \tilde{z}

concerning the invention, or the Patent Applications or any inventions that shall be disclosed in any of the Patent Applications.

4. Right to amend the Schedule

The inventors and the Employers grant the firm of Mewburn Ellis LLP the right to insert in Part 3 of the Schedule to this Assignment any further identification of any existing or future patent applications in any countries, regions or territories of the world, which shall fall within the scope of clause 2 above, or as may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of a patent office for the recordal of this Assignment.

S. Counterparts

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed shall constitute an original of this Assignment, but all the counterparts shall together constitute the same agreement.

6. Governing law and jurisdiction

This Assignment is governed by the laws of England and Wales and subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of its courts.

Schedule: The Patent Applications

Part 1: Priority Application

Country	Application No.	Application Date	Title
GB	1609040.9	23/05/2016	DEVICE FOR PATIENT MONITORING

Part 2: Completion Applications

Country/region			Title	
		Date		
WO	PCT/EP2017/062149	19/05/2017	DEVICE FOR PATIENT MONITORING	

Part 3: Identification of some, but not necessarily all, patent applications falling within the scope of clause 2 of this Assignment

Country/region	Application	Application	Title	Signature for
	No.	Date		Mewburn Ellis LLP

3

PATENT REEL: 047562 FRAME: 0275

	Executed by PANIA DOCDERANCE is the	
	Executed by SANIA DOGRAMADZI in the presence of:	Sloggenedo)
	presence un	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR
	Late Eco Oll	Storett one of invertion
, server	SIGNATURE OF WITNESS	
ſ	NAME: Transformer & conside them to the his	C.W.
	ADDRESS: DO DENYLL CLOSE BE OCCUPATION: CHESEFER A FINANCES	KOL GROW MOTOR
	OCCUPATION: CHESTERNAM FIRSTMANS	0.000 pt/
	DATE: 16NOV 2014	
	Executed by SIMON GOLDSWORTHY	The second secon
	in the presence of:	
		SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR
	A Company of the comp	
N	SIGNATURE OF WITNESS	
	NAME: STUARY ON CHRASE	management of the company
	ADDRESS: 16 SHOTEWATER ORGANIA.	(testing (Com.)
	OCCUPATION: MANAGEMEL	
	DATE: 30/10/2017 -	A 1
		The state of the s
	Executed by UNIVERSITY OF THE WEST OF	The state of the s
	ENGLAND, BRISTOL acting by	
•	SIXUAN LASS an authorised	SIGNATURE OF A DIRECTOR
	representative, in the presence of:	
	Withuster	
	SIGNATURE OF WITNESS	
	NAME: HAYLOY HUBBORIT	
	ADDRESS: UNG BRISTOL, PRENCHAY	FRANCIS ROLLING RAW LAND
	OCCUPATION: AUXININISTRATOR. (VC)S	Surgery Organist O20 (O)
	DATE: 20, 11.17	tory (axy)
	Executed by TAUNTON AND SOMERSET	
	NHS TRUST acting by <u>COCC</u>	111.0 m
	an authorised representative, in the	
	presence of:	SIGNATURE OF A DIRECTOR
	On a f 1.	
	One Bodgas	
	SIGNATURE OF WITNESS .	
	NAME: CLARE BODGER	Land Commander Caroman / CR
	ADDRESS: 28 DKAGON RISE, 1	JORTON FITZWARREN, TAZ 6FB.
	OCCUPATION TEXTS CARACTE ASS.	TANT,
	DATE: 3 11 2017	

a

PATENT REEL: 047562 FRAME: 0276

RECORDED: 11/21/2018